TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Technology 2020		07/07/2009	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UT-Battelle, LLC	
Street Address:	One Bethel Valley Rd.	
City:	Oak Ridge	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37831	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77292418	GLOBALVENTURE CHALLENGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)574-0381

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865.576.6883

Email: filigenzimt@ornl.gov

Correspondent Name: UT-Battelle, LLC

Address Line 1: One Bethel Valley Rd.

Address Line 4: Oak Ridge, TENNESSEE 37831

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marc Filigenzi
Signature:	/Marc Filigenzi/
Date:	07/10/2009

Total Attachments: 2

source=Global Venture Challanges Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004023 FRAME: 0080

900138420

source=Global Venture Challanges Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004023 FRAME: 0081

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR: Technology 2020

1020 Commerce Park Drive Oak Ridge, TN 37830

United States

ASSIGNEE: UT-Battelle, LLC

One Bethel Valley Rd. Oak Ridge, TN 37831

United States

Hereinafter referred to collectively as "Parties".

Trademark:

Global Venture Challenge

Serial Number:

77292418

Filing Date:

September 30, 2007

Effective Date:

July 7, 2009

1. Background

- 1.1 Assignor is the owner of the aforementioned Trademark and the goodwill associated with the Trademark, which is now pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 1.2 Assignee manages and operates the Oak Ridge National Laboratory under the authority of its Prime Contract No. DE-AC05-00OR22725 with the United States Department of Energy ("DOE"), an agency of the United States Government.
- 1.3 Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the Trademark, along with the goodwill associated with the Trademark.

2. Assignment

2.1 In consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with (a) the goodwill associated with the Trademark; (b) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademark; and (c) all income, royalties, and damages hereunder due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringement and misappropriations of the Trademark.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004023 FRAME: 0082

2.2 The Assignor agrees to execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee all right, title, and interest in the Trademark.

General Provisions

RECORDED: 07/13/2009

- 3.1 This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument signed by both Parties.
- 3.2 This Assignment shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Tennessee and the United States of America and in the English language. Any action brought to enforce any provision or obligation hereunder shall be brought in the Federal District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee. However, if jurisdiction is not found in Federal Court, actions shall be brought in Tennessee in Knox, Roane, or Anderson County Court.
- 3.3 The determination by a Court of competent jurisdiction that any part, term, or provision of this Assignment is illegal or unenforceable, will not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this Assignment.
- 3.4 This Assignment is solely for the benefit of the Parties, represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Parties, and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, and agreements, either written or oral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers or representatives.

UT-BATTELLE, LI	LC
Ву:	Mak Ken
Name:	Mark Reeves
Title:	Deputy Director, Technology Transfer
Date:	July 10, 2009
Technology 2020 By:	Land
Name: (typed):	David Snider
Title:	Chief Financial Officer
Date: <u>7/4///9</u>	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004023 FRAME: 0083